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Special session: bringing participative methods to life 
 

December 10, 2014, University of Lausanne 
 

Meeting Notes 
 
I. Opportunities and risks in using participative methods towards ‘sustainable 
consumption’: Discussants: Valerie Bauwens; Laura Devaney; and Joelle Mastelic. 
 
On the topic of marrying co-creation, non-certified knowledge, socio-ecological goals and 
research/private/public interests, our group came up with the following opportunities and 
challenges: 
 
Opportunities Challenges 
 
The process 

• Involves co-creation / community 
created process 

• People-private-public-researcher 
engagement 

• Through engagement, by investing 
time and being reflexive, trust among 
participants can increase 

• Participative methods can build on 
practice theories (work at the level of 
practices, not just individual actions 
or technological changes). 

 
The outcome 

• A process based on trust can lead to 
more innovative ideas, ideas that are 
based on and promoted through 
stakeholder engagement. 

• ‘From hearing complaints to…having 
fun’: more positive relation to 
‘customer feedback’. 

 
 

 
The process 

• Difficult to get the right partners / 
participants on board 

• Difficult to have equal representation 
from among the ‘people-private-
public-researcher’ categories 

• Difficult to get different interest 
groups on board, in terms of aligning 
interests towards common 
goal/agenda; difficult to manage 
competing interests; difficult to 
maintain interest over time 

• Easier to involve researchers or 
people engaged in start-ups, rather 
than more established companies  

• Difficult for people to understand 
causal relations in complex systems. 

• Can be resource intensive 
(time/money). 

 
The outcome 

• Possibility that no ideas are 
generated from process, that ideas 
don’t meet expectations, are not valid 
towards societal goals, not feasible 
nor legal, or are highly normative and 
non-innovative. 

• Radicals’ dilemma: how to balance 
radicalism with reality. 

• Need for quality control, i.e., rating 
and ranking systems. 
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II. List of presentations, made available to workshop participants via DropBox file: 
1. Joëlle Mastelic online energy platform demonstration, i-brain.ch 
2. Cheryl Hicks, role playing and visioning methods demonstration 
3. Antonietta Di Giulio: Futures Wheel demonstration 
4. Maria Csutora: Causal Loop Diagrams overview 
5. Laura Devaney: Participative methods in sustainable consumption research discussion 
 
III. Participant list and emails (alphabetical by first name) 
1. Dr Antonietta Di Giulio, Senior researcher, Universität Basel, 

antonietta.digiulio@unibas.ch 

2. Mr Benoît Frund, Vice-rector, Head of Sustainability & Campus Unit, University of 
Lausanne, Benoit.Frund@unil.ch 

3. Mr Dan Acher, Director and founder of Tako, Happy City Lab, dan@tako.ch 

4. Mr Cédric Jeanneret, Energy Efficiency Advisor, SIG, cedric.jeanneret@sig-ge.ch 

5. Ms Cheryl Hicks, Special advisor on sustainability, Wuppertal Institute, 
cheryldhicks@me.com 

6. Ms Edina Vadovics, Professional director, research institute, GreenDependent Institute, 
edina@greendependent.org 

7. Ms Effie Papargyropoulou, Lecturer of environmental management, PhD candidate, 
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM), epapargyropoulou@yahoo.gr 

8. Dr Frances Fahy, Lecturer, NUI, Galway, Ireland, frances.fahy@nuigalway.ie 

9. Dr François Vuillle, Scientific collaborator, EPFL, f.vuille@epfl.ch 

10. Prof Dr Halina Brown, Professor, Clark University, HBrown@clarku.edu 

11. Ms Joëlle Mastelic, Professor, HES SO Valais, Joelle.Mastelic@hevs.ch  

12. Mr Julien Meillard, Sustainability manager, Sustainability & Campus Unit, University of 
Lausanne, Julien.Meillard@unil.ch  

13. Dr Laura Devaney, Post-Doc, Trinity College Dublin, ldevaney@tcd.ie 

14. Prof Dr Maria Csutora, Associate professor, Corvinus University of Budapest, 
maria.csutora@uni-corvinus.hu 

15. Dr Marlyne Sahakian, Senior researcher, University of Lausanne, 
marlyne.sahakian@unil.ch 

16. Prof Dr Maurie Cohen, Associate Professor, New Jersey Institute of Technology, 
maurie.cohen@njit.edu 

17. Prof Dr Michael Maniates, Professor of Social Sciences, Head of Studies, Yale-NUS 
College, michael.maniates@yale-nus.edu.sg  

18. Dr Nelly Niwa, Volteface Project manager, University of Lausanne, nelly.niwa@unil.ch. 

19. Prof Dr Philip Vergragt, Research Professor, Clark University, pvergragt@tellus.org 

20. Prof Em Dr Ruth Kaufmann-Hayoz, Zollikofen, Switzerland 

21. Prof Dr Suren Erkman, Professor, Industrial Ecology Group, University of Lausanne, 
suren.erkman@unil.ch 

22. Dr Thomas Brunner, Professor, Bern University of Applied Sciences 

23. Ms Valérie Bauwens, Strategos / Human Centricity, valerie.bauwens@human-
centricity.com 


